
INTERGOVERNM ENTAL AGRE EMENT
REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF SANITARY SEWERS

AND COST-SHARING OF COMMON FACILITIES

This lntergovernmental Agreement (Agreement) is made and entered into this _ day of
,2011, by and between the City of PoÉland ("City"), a municipal corporation, and

Clackamas County Service District No. 1 ("District"), a county service diskict formed pursuant to
ORS Chapter451.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City's Bureau of Environmental Services ("BES")will be constructing a sanitary
sewer system to serve City properties in an area bounded roughly by SE Clatsop to the south, SE
82nd to the west, l-205 to the east, and SE Lambert to the north (known as the Lents Sanitary
Sewer Extension, Project #6954 ("Lents SEP')), and a pump station and force main to the Lents
lnterceptor (known as the sE 83'0 Pump station, Project #8376 ("Pump station"));

WHEREAS, SE Clatsop Street in this area is the District boundary and City boundary;

WHEREAS, serving City properties located on the north side of SE Clatsop St. requires a
sewer line to be constructed within SE Clatsop St. that could also serve District properties located
on the south side of SE Clatsop St.;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Wholesale Sewer Service Agreement in 1990
(Wholesale Agreement) providing for District's purchase of 2,000 Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDU)
of sewage transportation and treatment capacity in City's system and payment for the
transportation and treatment of sewage discharged by District into Cig facilities;

WHEREAS, the properties in District's area of jurisdiction affected by the Lents SEP fall
within the area included within the 1999 amendment to the Wholesale Agreement that includes all
areas of Clackamas County west of 172nd Ave., which generally slope nórth toward City's boundary
and can enter City's sanitary sewer system by gravity;

WHEREAS, the most efficient, cost-effective, and non-duplicative extension of sewer
system facilities entails the construction of a single line in SE Clatsop St. and a pump station and
force main to serve both District and City properties, with the cost shared between both parties;

WHEREAS, District plans to construct a sanitary sewer collection system to serve District
properties in an area known as the North Clackamas Revitalization Area ("NCRA"¡, roughly
bounded by SE Clatsop and the City/District boundary to the north, l-205 to the east, SE 55th Ave
to the west, and SE King Road to the south;

WHEREAS, District has offered, as part of this cost-sharing agreement, to extend its
sanitary sewer collection system in order to provide service to an unsewered portion of City's area
of jurisdiction adjacent to the NCRA and bounded by SE 55th Avenue on the west, SE 58th Avenue
on the east, SE Harney Drive on the north, and the City/District boundary on the south ("NCRA
Portland Extension");

Page 1 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES 7 t19t2011



184S16

WHEREAS, the completed NCRA Portland Extension will be turned over to City for
acceptance and ownership; and

WHEREAS, the parties have the power to enter into this Agreement pursuant to ORS
190.030.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1 Gonstruction of Lents SEP by City

1.1 City shall design and construct the Lents SEP, including the required pump
station and force main to the Lents lnterceptor, according to City's sanitary sewer design
standards and practices, to be built as shown in Exhibit A

1.2 CiÇ will provide all engineering planning, and sewer and pump station design and
construction, including preparation of plans and specifications, surveying, contract administration,
construction inspection, and material testing.

1.3 City will provide District with the opportunity to review and comment on all
engineering plans and construction documents and to review and comment on any change
orders required during the project that would affect District's costs.

Section 2 Obligations of District - Lents SEP

2.1 District will provide locate data for the properties within District's area of
jurisdiction so that City staff can design appropriate lateral connections.

2.2 District will provide customer service to the properties within its boundaries to
prepare them for the disruption of daily life during construction on SE Clatsop St. and adjoining
streets.

Section 3 Construction of the NCRA Portland Extension and the Shared HDD Line by
District

3.1 District shall design and construct an 8-inch main and any necessary service
laterals to serve City properties according to its sanitary sewer design standards and practices,
to be built as shown in Exhibit B. Upon completion of construction and acceptance by City, City
will own, operate and maintain the poftions of those lines located within City boundaries.

3.2 District agrees to design and construct a 12-inch horizontal directionally-drilled
main (the "Shared HDD Line") and service laterals to jointly serve District and City properties
according to its sanitary sewer design standards and practices, to be built as shown in Exhibit B,

Upon completion, District will own, operate and maintain the Shared HDD Line and all service
laterals attached to it serving District customers.

Page 2 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES 711912011



184s16

3.3 District will provide all engineering planning, design and construction; including
preparation of plans and specifications, surveying, contract administration, construction
inspection, and material testing.

3.4 District will provide City with the opportunity to review and comment on all
engineering plans and construction documents and to review and approve any change orders
required during the project that would affect City's costs.

3.5 District will provide City with copies of as-built main line and service connection
drawings when construction is completed.

Section 4 Obligations of City - NCRA Portland Extension and the Shared HDD Line

4.1 City will provide locate data for the properties within City's area of jurisdiction so
that District staff can design appropriate lateral connections.

4.2 City will provide customer service to the properties within City's area of
jurisdiction to prepare them for the disruption of daily life during construction in the project area
and adjacent areas.

4.3 City will fully reimburse District for engineering and construction costs associated
with the NCRA Portland Extension.

Section 5 Payments by District and Gity

5.1 After the Lents SEP and SE 83'd Pump Station projects are complete and all
costs are known, District shall pay City for District's percentage share of the final project costs,
as calculated in Exhibit C, for both the collection system piping and the pump station, to be built
as two separate projects. Such costs will include all direct costs required to design and
construct the projects and all indirect overhead charges and will be calculated using the same
methodology under which BES charges its own projects for purposes of capitalization, excluding
any allocated capital interest on bonds or loans.

5.2 City shall pay for construction of the NCRA Portland Extension and 50 percent of
the Shared HDD Line, according to contractor progress payment requests submitted to District
and using the cost-sharing methodology shown in Exhibit D. After completion of the NCRA
phase that includes serving City properties (Phase ll) and all costs are known for that phase,
City shall pay District for any remaining costs of the NCRA Portland Extension and for City's
share of the costs of the Shared HDD Line, as calculated in Exhibit D. Such costs shall include
all direct costs required to design and construct the projects, including the pipe and all related
appurtenances and surface restoration, and all indirect overhead charges and will be calculated
using the same methodology under which District charges its own projects for purposes of
capitalization, excluding any allocated capital interest on bonds or loans.

5.3 City and District shall pay the amounts invoiced within 30 days after receipt of
each invoice.

Page 3 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES 7 t19t2011



1ü4S1ü
Section 6 Rights of Use

City and District customers shall have the right to connect to the lines constructed under
this Agreement without any special financial obligations, other than those imposed by each
jurisdiction on its own customers. City and District shall each have the right to transmit flow
collected elsewhere through the lines without any additional compensation to the other party.

Section 7 Future Reconstruction

City and District shall meet and negotiate in good faith to establish a fair and reasonable
basis to apportion costs for any future replacement of the lines. Upgrades required due to
regulatory requirements shall be treated in the same manner as future replacement costs.
Upgrades necessary due to the need for increased capacity shall be the responsibility of the
party causing greater demand on the lines beyond that estimated by the construction plans.
Before a future capital investment is made to either line for which a party may seek cost sharing,
unless an emergency exists the parties shall meet to discuss and reach agreement on the need,
general approach, cost and cost-share basis prior to capital investments in any line.

Section I No Termination of Service

Once construction is complete and ownership of the lines has been transferred, neither
pafty shall terminate or impede the other's use of the lines to convey sewage flows to City's
system for treatment, even if this Agreement is terminated.

Section 9 Notification

The parties agree to provide each other wiih written notice of any condition that may
violate this Agreement or applicable laws, regulations or permits.

Section 10 Disputes

lf a dispute arises between the parties regarding breach of this Agreement, the amount
charged to District or City, or interpretation of any term of this Agreement, the parties shall
follow the below steps in resolving the dispute:

Step One: Negotiation. The Manager, Director, or other persons designated by each of
the disputing parties will negotiate on behalf of the entity they represent. The nature of the
dispute shall be reduced to writing and shall be presented to each Manager or Director who
shall then meet and attempt to resolve the issue. lf the dispute is resolved at this step, there
shall be a written determination of such resolution, signed by each Manager or Director and, if
requested by a party, ratified by their respective Boards which shall be binding upon the parties.

Step Two: Mediation. lf the dispute cannot be resolved within thirty (30) days at Step
One, the pañies shall submit the matter to non-binding mediation. The parties shall attempt to
agree on a mediator. lf they cannot agree, the parties shall request a list of five (5) mediators
from an entity or firm providing mediation services. The parties will attempt to mutually agree on
a mediator from the list provided, but if they cannot agree, each party shall select one (1) name.

Page 4 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES 711912011



184s16

The two selected shall select a third person. The dispute shall be heard by a panel of three (3)
mediators and any common costs of mediation shall be borne equally by the parties who shall
each bear their own costs and fees therefor. lf the issue is resolved at this step, a written
determination of such resolution shall be signed by each Manager or Director and approved by
their respective Boards.

Step Three: Arbitration. lf the parties are unsuccessful at Steps One and Two, the
dispute shall be resolved by binding arbitration proceedings. The parties shall follow the same
process described in Step 2 for the selection of arbitrators. Upon breach of this Agreement, the
non-defaulting parties shall be entitled to all legal or equitable remedies available at law,
including injunction, declaratory judgment, specific performance or termination. The prevailing
party shall be entitled to its reasonable attorney's fees as may be awarded by the arbitrator.

Section 11 Applicable Laws and Attorney's Fees

This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the
State of Oregon without giving effect to the conflict-of-law provisions thereof. Should any legal
action be brought by City or District for a breach of this Agreement or to enforce any provision
thereof, the prevailing party shall be entitled to court costs and any other costs, except
attorney's fees, as may be fixed by the court. Each party shall pay its own attorney's fees.
Venue shall líe in Clackamas County.

Section 12 Nonwaiver

Failure by either City or District to require performance by the other party of any of the
provisions hereof shall in no way affect such party's rights to enforce the same, nor shall any
waiver by either pady of the breach hereof be held to be a waiver of the succeeding breach or a
waiver of this nonwaiver clause.

Section 13 Binding Effect

The covenants, conditions, and terms of this Agreement shall extend to and be binding
upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns of
the parties hereto,

Section 14 Merger

This Agreement embodies the entire agreement and understanding between the parties
hereto regarding the subject matter excepting the 1990 Wholesale Sewer Service Agreement
between the parties with respect to the purchase of 2,000 EDUs of capacity in the City's system
for District customers.

Section l5 Severability

ln case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall be invalid,
illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining
provisions shall remain.

Page 5 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES 711912011



1S4ß16
Section 16 Notices

Any notice herein required or permitted to be given, shall be given in writing and shall be
effective when actually received and may be given by hand delivery or by United States mail,
first class postage prepaid, addressed to the parties as follows:

The City's Project Manager is: I The District's Project Manager is:

Duane Peterson I Kathy Frasier

Bureau of Environmental Services I Water Environment Service

1120 SW Fifth Ave. I tSO Aeavercreek Road, 4th Floor

Portland, OR 97204 | Oregon City OR 97045

Section l7 Amendment

Amendments to this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by duly authorized
representatives of each party,

Section 18 Term

This Agreement shall be in effect from the date of mutual approval until the Lents SEP
and NCRA Portland Extension projects are complete and the payment obligations set forth in
Section 3 hereof are satisfied.

Section 19 Gounterparts Execution

This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument.
For the convenience of the parties, the execution pages of any executed counterpaft may be
detached and reattached to any other executed counterpart to form one or more documents that
are fully executed. This Agreement shall not be effective until both parties have executed this
Agreement or a counterpart of this Agreement..

Page 6 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES 7 t19t2011



184s16

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the par-ties have, pursuant to official action that the respective
governing bodies duly authorized in the same, caused their respective officers to execute the
Agreement on their behalf.

CITY OF PORTLAND BOARD OF COUNTY GOMMISSIONERS of
Clackamas County, Oregon, acting as the
governing body of Clackamas County Service
District No. 1

By:By:
Dan Saltzman, Commissioner

ATTEST:

By:

Chair

By:
City Recorder

Approved As to Form:

Recording Secretary

Bv:
County Counsel

Page 7 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES 7 t19t2011



LENTS SANITARY SET{ER EXTENSITN PRÛJECT Exhibit A

FI'¡IP STÁÏOH
$sr rH cc¡n¡¡srlEl 

I

--uHå1 I'

SHEET Cfr

Page B

SHEET COì

:,,, ;,,, Ç Ç gD.. P ¡.-o¡ê.rtiê$"i.,. i..l',..1
1 ',: ..^. ...i :' : .: .:;.:,:,.i:t't:.:::it;:-:,:::'::.:ì':,ü::¡::.j':i.t:1:)1!.:-::!:::t;l:1t:;::ila:j

co
rÞ
ao
F
6è

7t19t2011



77ú

7m

ãq,

Willi

tæl

7ßt

5tæ

t@

Ð

I

mt

ut
¡¡¡
U'

ÐfiIBfT B
NCRA PORTLAI,ID ÐfiENSION

Al.rD HORTZONIAL DtRECnOMtLy DRTLLED (HDD) SHARED UNE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES

CÍTY OF PORII¡IID

SIIâRED LHE

BES OÌ{LY

cug(ÂtAs cq¡w ot¡¡-v

TAX LOT NUYB€R



Exhibit C

Lents Sewer Extension Project
BES Design Manual sanitary Flow calculations using comprehensive plan Zoning
Summary of Flows and Cost Share

i _E1-0_ -rE9i--ee.--
: _---__..----
iH1

,.. Fq
tE4

F2 F1

'F1jE3
,E3ìE2
lE2rA1

Notes:

Line segments F, G, & H directly serve only Portland properties, but contribute to the flow in shared segments of Line E; Lines A - D serve poriland properties only.

Flow Figures calculated based on BES Design Manual for flow per dwelling unit (residential lots) or acre (commercial & industríal lots), with Clackamas zoning codes
translated to similar Portland zoning codes.

-$-- - . -s-q.q-¿-l-i,-ù--,-2p¡a-¿- l
ù z/.ö9b $ -

i -- --r"* it--- -- j

-$_ :16Þ,921." _$___2q,æ0 |j_] 
_6-qp ?_0_l_ q__ __? q,.g 3 B_ j

$ 175,135 i $ 29,279 igjol¡rle I-$_---ïJg i

s 62,805:$ - :

.s .--.---- 1.1.8,9.1?i9 -,-- - - :- -j

Page 10

$ 97,736 $ 10.723 i-$ 
I ssz?l

1Q.42o/o

6.09%

5.26%

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES

Proposed CCSD Share of Pipe Project
(excluding Pump Station)

Proposed CCSD Share of Pump Station
(built under separate project)

5.82% Average Overall Share of Total Project

rÞ
OS
i'-¡

711912011



Unit Price Construction Cost ltems

Bidrþ.nffi
Bid ltem 2 - Clearíng and Grubbing
Bid ltem 26 - Erosion Control
Bid ltem 41- Traffìc Control

Subtotal with percentages

Desìqn Enoineerinq Fees
Geotech $1,056.00Design $3,620.00
PM Fees $500.00
Topo Survey $1,240.00

suutotat-TãFíãlõõ--

TOTAL DESIGN AND ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION BES

E^ntÞt I u
D-'l: Summary of BES/CCS- Sanitary Sewer Responsibiliiies

ES/ W

Unit Price Construction Cosl ltems

Percentaqe
x 0.0323 =
x 0.0323 =
x 0.0323 =x 0.0323 =

Bid

$95,954.25

Bid ltem 2 - Clearing and Grubbing
Bid ltem 26 - Erosion Control
Bid ltem 41- Traffìc Control
Bid ltem 44- Differing Site Conditions

l1

$s,61 8.90
$1,932.00

$386.40
$1,288.00

$'105,179.55

Sewer Res

Subtotal with percentages

50% BES = $93,747.93

50% WÊS = $93,747.93

Desion Enoineerinq Fees
Geotech
Design
PM Fees
Topo Survey
Easements + Property Negotiations

Subtotal

Suooortinq Data

= 3.2o/o of Geotech Fee for Phase Il
= 3.2o/o of Design Fee for Phase ll
= Prorated over entire Phase ll project
-- 3.2Yo of lopographic Services for Phase ll

ml-1tfesEî:l

50% BES = 21,4Q9.0O

50% WES = 21,409.00

TOTAL DESIGN AND ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION WES :-SI]IíSCSST
TOTAL DESIGN AND ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION BES $115,156.93

Percentaoe
x 0.0532 =
x 0.0532 =
x 0.0532 =
x 0.0532 =

nla

$1 59,1 89.50

$9,300.85
$3,198.00

s639.60
$2,r 32.00

$1 3,035.91

$1 87,495-86

Page 1 1

$20,400.00
$9,768.00
$1,000.00
$6,400.00
$5,250.00

$42,81 8.00

Supporting Data -
Engineerinq Amendment No.4 - Dated 7/29110

= Subtask 140

= Subiask 250
= Prorated over entire Phase ll project
= Subtask 210
= Subtask 270 - prorated forthree easements

TOTAL BES SHARE =

TOTALWES SHARE =

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES

9227,252

$1 1 5,157

oo
rÈ
eo

7119t2011



$95,954
s3,199,958

685
19,839

EXHIBIT D
D-2:BES Only Sanitary Sewer Sections 184S1ß

TO LINES THAT ARE USED
Y BY BES

Average
0,0323 wlll bs applled to non-assêf constructlon cost ltems

cost of BES Llnes
BES Portlon
Total Orlglnal Gonstrucllon Bld

Lenoth of BES Llnes lftl
BES Port¡on
Total Length P¡pe - Malnllne

Cost %

Plpe %

8" PVC Pipe,
Class A Backfill

PVC P¡pe, Class C Backf¡ll,

HDPE lnstallat¡on -Lat Jc5

AC Trench- 2" Thick

Page 12 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES 7t19t2011



BASIC BID Rotschv lnc.

TEMS IUANTITY IUNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT
1 Mobilization (Max 5%) 0.032 L 17 1

2 ileaflng and Grubþing 0.03i LS 1

ìock Excavation - Trench ( S.P.) CY 175.00
4 :oundation Material lS.P.) CY 40.00

5
J- l.vu t,lpe,
llass A Backfìll LF $ 29.00

b
ó rvu rtpe, utass E ÞacKfilt,
0-12 feet deep LF

7

8" PVC Pipe, Class C Backfill,
0-12 feet deep LF 40.00 11

I
8" PVC Pipe, Class C Backfill,
Over 12 feet deeo 40i LF $ 90.00 $ 36,180.00

I
8" PVC Pipe,
Class D Backfill LF s 150.00 s

10

Hor¡zontal Directional Drif ling,
Set-uo throuoh Restorafion - Lat JCS LS $ 5,000.00 $

11

lonzontal D¡rect¡onaì Llr¡ll¡ng,
3" HDPE lnstallation -Lat JCS LF s 150.00 q

12

Horizontal Directional Drilling,
Set-uo lhrouoh Restoration EA s 5.000.00 c

13
ionzonlal urrectronal Drlllrng,
l" HDPE lnstallation LF $ 130.00 s

14

I" PVC Pipe, Service Lateral
llassAÕrCBackfill LF $ 54.00 $

15
i" PVC P¡pe, Service Lateral
llassAorCBackfill 31t LF $ 40.00 $ 12.600.00

16 HVt- ICES 1¿ EA S U/¡.UU $ 1 ,21U.UU
,/91 liE 55th Serv¡ce Lateral

18 mperv¡ous Barr¡er

19
+ö- Ètlanoaro Mannole
l-1 2 feet deeo 4 EA $ 2.740.00 s 10.960.00

20
+õ- ÞIanoaro Mannote
All Depths with CDF backfill EA $ 3,800.00 $

21

Þu Þranoaro Mannote
All Deoths with CDF bâckfìll EA $ 5,400.00 $

¿¿

23 xlra LreDlh Mânhole - 4¡1" lira
24 ionnect to Ex¡st MH 00 $
25 Jonnect to txrst Lents I runl(
26 :rOSlOn UOntrol 0.032 1

27 ìestoration of Landscapinq LS $ 30,000.00
28 emp AC Trench- 2" Thick SY $ 12,00 ü

29
AC Trench Restorat¡on - (Main Line) 6"
ïhick LF $ 20.00 $

30
AÇ Trench Restoration - (Maìn Line) 4"
Thick 6C LF $ 13.00 $ 780.00

31

AÇ I rench Restoration - (Main Line) 2"
Thick LF $ 8.00 $

5¿
{u r rencn KesloraÛon - (uutstoe Matn
linel 2" Thick SY $ 1 1.00 $

33

AC; I rench Restoration - (Serv¡ce Lat.)
4" Thick LF $ 15 o0 q

34

Ac lrench Restorat¡on - (Service Lat.)
2" Thick 5r LF s 8.00 s 400.00
\C Overlay, 2" Thick 1.21Í SY $ 8.00 $ 9,720.00

36 \C Overlav, 1-112" Thick 1.01: SY $ 7.00 $ 7.091.00

37 \C Grind- 2" Thick (S. P.) SY $ 5.50 $
2a l/4"- 0" Shoulder Rock ïon $ 6.00 s
39 l/4"- 0" Base Rock Ton 6.00
40 lêmenl Treated Base, 6" Thick 1.01: SY $ 4.305.25

rafl¡c Control 0.03i LS 40,000.00 $ 1,288.00

42 úVaterline Collar Blocks - lS.P.) EA 1,500.00
4-inch thick Concrete sidewalk SY

44 )ifferino Site Conditions lS.P.) LS c

(lrlNTINGFNl:Y - MIS(: ôIIÂNTITIF.q LS

I U I AL ESTIMAI ED CONSI RUCI:IQN
cosT - 100% BEs s 105.179.55

EXHIBIT D
D-3: BES Only Sanitary Sewer Lines

18481ß

Page 13 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES 7 t19t2011



EXHIBIT D
D-4: BES/CCSD Shared Sanitary Sewer

184S16

UNIT PRICE ITEMS ATTRIBUTED
TO LINES THAT ARE SHARED BY
BES AND WES

BASIC BID Rotschv lnc

ITEMS IUANTITY JNIT PRICE II OI AL AMOUN ¡

ob¡lizâtìon lMax 5%ì o 00r LS .00
ì9 and GrubÞing 0.00( LS

ìôôk FYcâvât¡ôn - I rênch I S P ì CY
4 -oundaton Mateflat {ùi.P. ) CY

5
3" PVC Pipe,
llass A Backfìll LF 29.00

6
rvu rrpe, urass Þ È

-12 feet deeÞ 5! LF 53.00 2.809.00

7

I'PVC P¡pe, Class C BacKill,
)-12 feet deep 275 LF 40.00 1

I
l'PVC Pipe, Class C Backflll,
lverl2feetdeeD 1C LF 90.00 900.00

9
l" PVC Pipe,
llass D Baclrflll .1t LF 150.00

10

lorizontal Directional Drilling,
ìet-uo throuoh Restorât¡on - Lat JCs ts
lOftzontat utrecltonat ufl iltng,
l" HDPE lnstallation -Lat JC5 74t LF 150.00 111 750.00

{orizontal Directional Drilling,
ìet-uÞ throuqh Restoratlon 0 EA 5,000.00
tonzontat L,trecltona¡ LJfl iltng,
]'HDPE lnstallation LF

14

4" PVC Pipe, Serv¡ce Lateral
OlassAorCBackfill 0 LF 54

J5
â" PVC Pipe, Service Lateral
SlassAorCBackfìll 0 LF 40.00

16 vç I ees 0 EA
3791 SE 55th Seru¡ce Lateral 0 LS

1ð moervious Barrier 0 EA 700,o0

19

4ú- Utandard Mannote
0-12 feet deoÞ 5 EA $ 2.740.00 $ 13 700 00

20
4ö- :jtanoato Mannote
All Depths with CDF backfìll 0 EA s 3.800 00 c

2'l
f,u ùÉnoaro Mannote
{ll Deoths with CDF backfìll EA $ 5.400.00 ß

EA 170.00 I

:xtrâ L)eDth Mannole - 46'UIA 15.00 I 1.725.00
nnect to hxtsl MH 5/5.UU I

nnect to bxrsl Lenls I runk 2.275.OO

26 -rosion Control 0.00c LS
lestoration of Landscaoino LS 30,000.00

28 femp AC I rench- 2" Ì h¡cl( SY $ 12.00

to
qC Trench Restoration - (Ma¡n Line) 6"
fhick LF c

30
\1, ¡ rencn Keslorailon - (Matn Ltne,
rhiôk hLl LF 13.00 $ 780.00

31
AU trencft Kestorauon - (tuatfl LtIte/
Ihick LF 8.00 $

et
AC Trench Restorat¡on - (Outside Main
Line) 2'Thick SY 11.00 |

ç

JJ
AC Trench Restoration - (Serv¡ce Lat.)
4'Thick tF q

34
AU I rencn Kesrotaüon - (ùervtce Lar.,
2'Thìck LF 8.00 $

35 AC; Overlav, 2" lhrcl( JJJ SY $ 2.664.00
36 AC Overlav. 1-112" thic( SY 7.00

37 AC Grind- 2'Thick (S. P.) 2a SY 5.50 $ 126.50
38 3/4"- 0" Shoulder Rock Ton
39 Ton
4U lement Treated Base. 6" Thick SY 4.25

fraff¡c Control 0.00( LS 4U,UUU,UU

42 y'Yâterline Collar Blocks - lS.P.) EA 1.500.00
4.1 -¡nch thick Concrete sidewalk SY 100.00

44 )¡ffer¡nq Site Conditions (S.P.) 0 LS $ so,ooo.oo I

c(JNt |NGbNGY - M|S(;. fJUANt I I tb.t ts $ l!,0qq.0ql

S U BTOTAL ESTIMATED ÇON STRUçTIOA
cosT $ 1s2,389.50

Cost of Shared Lines
BES/WES Portion
Total Gonstructlon Cost

BES/WES Port¡on
Total Length Pipe - Mainline

Page 14

$157,390
$3,r 99,958

1,137
19,839

Cost %
0.0492

Pipe %
0.0573

Average
0.0532 wlll be applied to non-asset construct¡on cost items

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES 7119t2011



EXHIBIT D

D-5 BES/CCSD Shared Sanitary Sewer

184St6
BASIC BID Rotschv lnc.

TEMS ìUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT
1 vlobil¡zat¡on lMax 5%l 0.05í LS $ 174 500 00 s 9.300.85

rq and Grubbinq u.05i LS s 60,000.00 s 3,198.0U
Rock Excavation - Trench I S P I CY $ 175.00

4 Foundat¡on Material lS.P.) Y $ 40.00
ó- HVL; rtpe,
Class A Backflll LF $ 29.00 $

b
o rvv TtPg, vtd55 Þ ÞauK¡ilt¡
0-'12 feet deep 5i LF $ 53.00 $ 2,809.00

7
ó rvu Ftpe, utass u öacKIilt,
0-12 feet deeD 27( LF $ 40.00 $ 1 1,160.00

I
ð- t'vu t'tpe, utass ç Bacñilt,
Ovsr 12 feet deeD JI LF $ 90.00 $ 2.700.00

I
3" PVC P¡pe,
llass D Backflll 3( LF $ 150.00 s 4.500.00

10

{orizontal Directional Drilling,
Set-uD throuqh Restorat¡on - Lat JC5 f la s 5.000.00 $ 5.000.00

11

lOfl Zonrar ulrecüonat Lrfl iltng,
l" HDPE lnstallat¡on -Lat JC5 74t LF $ 150.00 $ 1 11.750.00

It
lorizontal Directional Drilling,
Set-uo throuoh Restoration EA e 5.000.00

1

lorizontal D¡rectional Dr¡lling,
l" HDPE lnstallation LF $ 130.00 $

1A

l" PVC PIpe, Service Lateral
llassAorCBackflll LF $ 54,00 $

15

ì" PVC Pipe, Serv¡ce Lateral
llassAorCBackfìll LF $ 40.00 s

16 PVC I ees EA $ 87.00
3/91 SE 55th Serv¡ce Lateral LS $ 20.000.00

18 lmpervious Barr¡er EA $ 700.00

l9
4ö- ù'tanoaro Mannote
0-1 2 feet deeo EA g 2.740¡0 $ 13.700.00

20
10 ùIanoaro Mannote
qll Deoths w¡th CDF backfill 0 EA s 3 800 rì0 c

ru ù6f lqaf u tvtaf lflo¡e
\ll Depths with CDF backfìll 0 EA s 5.400.00 s

2Z EA s 1 /0.u0
15 LF 1 15.00 725.OO

24 ionnect to Ex¡st MH 0 EA 5/5,UU
25 ionnect to Ex¡st Lents Trunk EA 2.275.O0 2.2 th.|'J1)

26 :rOSlôn L;Onlrol 0_053 LS $ 12,000.00 $ 639.60
27 ìestorat¡on of Landscaolno LS s 30.000.00
2A emp AC Trench- 2" Th¡ck SY s 12.00

29 AC Trènch Restorat¡on - lMãin Llne) 6'Thick LF $ 20,00 $

JU AC Trench Restoration - (Main Line) 4" Thick 6C LF s 13.00 $ 780.00

1 AG Trench Restoration - (Main Line) 2" Thick LF $ 8.00 $

32
AC lrench Restorat¡on - (Outside Ma'n Line) 2"
Thick SY s '11 00

33 AC Trench Restoration - (Service Lat.) 4" Thick LF $ 15.00 s

\CTrenchRestorat¡on - (ServiceLat.) 2'Thick LF $ 8.00 ô

35 \C Overlav. 2" Thick 33! SY s 8.00 s 2.664.00
36 A.C Overlav. 1-112" "ft¡ick SY s 7.00

\C Gr¡nd- 2" Thick lS. P.) 2î SY s 550 s 126 s0
38 lon
39 l/44 0" Base RÒck Ton $ 6.00
40 -ement I reâteo Base. ti- I hrcN SY
4 rantc uontrot {J.U5 s 2,132.00
42 /v areflrne \,oilar btocKs - { 5.}, 0 EA a

43 Ì-rncn tnrcK uoncreÌe srdewatk SY

44 )iffer¡nq Site Conditions (S.P.) 0.26 LS s '13.035.91

U()NTINGENGY. MItiC. QUAN II IIts LS

, U' AL E5 I IMA I EU ç(JNö' RUç 
"UAI 

U(J5''
50% BES & 50%WES s 187.495.86

Page 15 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CCSD/BES 711912011


